PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Assignee from JLJ International, Inc. ("JLJ") to JLJ Medical Devices International, Inc. ("JLJ") previously recorded on Reel 009239 Frame 0987. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Assignee from JLJ International, Inc. ("JLJ") to JLJ Medical Devices International, Inc. ("JLJ").

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Leonard S. Schultz	03/23/1998	
Jeffrey K. Drogue	03/23/1998	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JLJ Medical Devices International, Inc.
Street Address:	2545 Chicago Avenue
City:	Minneapollis
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55404

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11692548

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6175425040

Email: hector@fr.com

Correspondent Name: Fish & Richardson PC

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1022

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MASSACHUSETTS 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	19671-0049001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Karen Hector

Total Attachments: 9

PATENT PATENT S01066065 REEL: 023795 FRAME: 0077

\$40.00 11692

CH \$40 00



PATENT REEL: 023795 FRAME: 0078

Substitute Form PTO-1595 Attorney Docket No.: 19671-0049001

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

Commissioner for Patents: Please record the attached original docum	ent(s) or copy(les).		
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
Leonard S. Schultz, Jeffrey K. Drogue	JLJ Medical Devices International, Inc.		
Additional name(s) attached? CI Yes @ No	2545 Chicago Avenue		
3. Nature of convayance:	Minneapolis, MN 55404		
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Signment Change of Name Signment			
Execution Date: 03/23/1998; 03/23/1998	Additional names/addresses absched? [] Yes 38 No		
Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution	n date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No(s).:	B: Patent No(s).:		
11/692,548	6,110,259 6,589,316 6,881,236 7,258,712		
Additional numbers	sitached? D Yes & No		
Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications/patents involved; 5		
PTO Customer Number:	7. Total fee (37 CFR §3,41): \$200		
26161	D Endosed & Authorized to charge Deposit Account.		
	8. Deposit Account No.: 06-1050		
	Please apply any additional charges, or any credits, to our Deposit Account No. 05-1050.		
DO NOY US	E THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.			
Michael R. Hamlin Reg. No. 54 149	December 29, 2009		
Name of Person Signing Signature	Date		
Total number of pages including coversheet, attachments and document: 3			

22332234.doc

CERTIFICATE OF TRANSMISSION BY FACSMILE

Thereby certify under 37 CFR §1.8(a) that this correspondence is being transmitted by facsimile in accordance with 37 CFR § 1.6(d).

12/20/09

for July

Faul) Micele
Typed Name of Person Signing Certificate

10000000000000000000000000000000000000	**************************************		
FORM PTO 1595 REC 06-17-	Patent and Tredemark Office		
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)			
To the Honorable Commissioner of F 10074	1460 xi original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(les):	2. Nams and add ROECERVEN		
(name) Leonard S. Schultz and Jeffrey K. Drogue	Name: JLJ Interesty hat, Inc. Internal Address JUN - 2 938		
Additional name(s) of convaying party(les) attached? U Yes S No			
Nature of conveyance:	Street Address 2545 Chicago Ave.		
🛎 Assignment 🗆 Merger	750 THE STATE SEC. 1985 PM ACC		
Security Agreement	City: Minneapolis State: MN ZIP: 55404		
a Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached 🖸 Yes 🕦 No		
Execution Date: March 23, 1996			
Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new application,	the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
Serial No. 09/046,265			
Additional numbers atta	iched? D Yes 🖾 No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total Number of applications and and patents involved:		
Name: <u>David E. Bruhn</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)		
internal Address: <u>Dorsey & Whitney LLP</u>	S Enclosed		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 220 South Sixth Street	8. Deposit account number: 04-1420 Charge any		
	underpayment of fee to the above deposit account.		
City: <u>Minneapolis</u> State: <u>MN</u> ZIP <u>55402</u>	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. David E. Bruhn Name of person Signing Signature Reg. No. 36,762 Total number of pages including cover sheet, affachments, and document: 3			
Mall documents to be recorded with	required cover sheet information to:		
19% TIMI1 0000013 096625 Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231			

PATENT

REEL: 9239 FRAME: 0987

PATENT

REEL: 023795 FRAME: 0080

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, I. Leonard S. Schultz, and, I. Jeffrey K. Drogue, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a SMOKE EVACUATION SYSTEM, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States is being made, said application having been executed on March 23, 1998, and which may be identified in the United States Parent Office by Serial No. 09/046.265 .filed March23, 1998 ; and

Whereas, ILI linemational, Inc. ("ILI"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota, and having its principal offices at 2545 Chicago Avenue. Minneapolis, MN 55404, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

Now, therefore, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to me in hand paid by Ion Corporation, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto (NL), its successors and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application, all divisions, continuations or renewals thereof, and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue therefrom, including all reissues or extensions of such patents and all of my rights under the international Convention, and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above-mentioned assignee in accordance herewith.

I hereby authorize the above-mentioned assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to insert in this instrument the filing date and serial number of said application when ascertained.

I further authorize said assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of said United States application and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the International Convention.

Upon said consideration I do hereby covenant and agree with the said assignee, its successors and assigns, that I will not execute in writing or do any art whatspever conflicting with these presents, and that I or my executors or administrators will at any time upon request. without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights occurring as a result of such

> PATENT REEL: 9239 FRAME: 0988

applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transa		ections involving such	
applications or pateuts.	•	1	

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this 23 day of

arch, 1998.

Subscribed to and swom to before me this 3 day of 222 ch. 1998

Notary Seal

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this 23

Subscribed to and sworn to before me this 23" day of March. 1998

Notary Public

Notary Seal

2

PATENT REEL: 9239 FRAME: 0989

PATENT

REEL: 023795 FRAME: 0082

RECORDED: 06/02/1998